
 

 

Agenda - Equality and Social Justice Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3 (Senedd)  

Meeting date: 26 February 2024 

Meeting time: 11:00 – 17:00

For further information contact: 

Rhys Morgan 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddEquality@senedd.wales
------ 

Pre-meeting registration (10:40 - 11:00)  

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(11:00) 

   

2 Papers to note 

(11:00)   

2.1 Correspondence from the Chief Executive and Clerk of the Senedd to the 

Chair regarding the Committee's report on the public health approach to 

preventing gender-based violence 

 (Pages 1 - 2)  

2.2 Correspondence from the Minister for Social Justice and Chief Whip to the 

Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee regarding the Inter-

Institutional Relations Agreement: Safety, Security and Migration Inter-

ministerial Group 

 (Page 3)  

2.3 Correspondence between the Children, Young People and Education 

Committee and the Chair regarding the Committee's follow up inquiry on 

childcare 

 (Pages 4 - 8)  

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

2.4 Correspondence from the Deputy Minister for Mental Health and Wellbeing to 

the Chair of the Health and Social Services Committee regarding Budget 

spending 

 (Pages 9 - 11)  

2.5 Correspondence from the Minister for Social Justice and Chief Whip to the 

Chair regarding additional information on Anti Racist Wales Action Plan 

 (Pages 12 - 28)  

2.6 Correspondence between the Minister for Social Justice and Chief Whip and 

the Chair regarding additional information on the Draft Budget 2024/2025 

 (Pages 29 - 36)  

2.7 Correspondence from the Minister for Health and Social Services to the Chair 

regarding the launch of the consultation on amendments to the 'Putting 

Things Right' process 

 (Page 37)  

2.8 Correspondence from the Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution 

to the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee regarding a meeting of 

the Inter-Ministerial Standing Committee 

 (Page 38)  

3 Governance of Fire and Rescue Services: evidence session with the 

Deputy Minister for Social Partnership and Chief Fire Adviser 

(11:00-12:15) (Pages 39 - 68)  

 

Hannah Blythyn, MS, Deputy Minister for Social Partnership 

 

Dan Stephens, Chief Fire and Rescue Adviser and Inspector for Wales  

 

Liz Lalley, Director - Risk, Resilience and Community Safety, Welsh 

Government 

 



 

 

4 Motion under SO17.42 (vi) and (ix) to exclude the public for items 

5, 8 and 9 of today's meeting 

   

5 Governance of Fire and Rescue Services: consideration of evidence 

(12:15-12:30) 

   

Lunch (12:30-13:30)  

 

6 Childcare follow up inquiry: evidence session 1 

(13:30-14:45) (Pages 69 - 89)  

 

Dr David Dallimore, social policy researcher formerly employed by Bangor  

University and the Wales Institute of Social and Economic Research and  

Data 

 

Hayli Gibson, Head of Early Years, Childcare and Play, Pembrokeshire County 

Council  

 

Janet Kelly, Chair of Trustees, Sparkle Cymru 

 

Break (14:45-15:00)  

 

7 Childcare follow up inquiry: evidence session 2 

(15:00-16:15) (Pages 90 - 119)  

 

Sarah Coates, National Day Nurseries Association (a member of the CWLWM 

Partnership) 

 

Jane O’Toole, Clybiau Plant Cymru (a member of the CWLWM Partnership) 



 

 

 

Sarah Mutch, Early Years and Partnerships Manager, Caerphilly County 

Borough Council 

 

Cheryl Salley, Director at Darling Buds Nursery Ltd 

 

8 Childcare follow up inquiry: consideration of the evidence 

(16:15-16:30)   

9 Anti-Racist Wales Action Plan: consideration of draft report 

(16:30-17:00) (To Follow)  



 

 

2 February 2024 

 

 

Jenny Rathbone MS 

Chair of the Equality and Social Justice Committee 

(by e-mail) 

 

 

Dear Jenny,    

 

Report of Inquiry into a public health approach to preventing gender-based violence  

 

Thank you for your lett
[...]
ence may be a workplace issue affecting some of our employees.   

 

 

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2.1



 

 

If there is any further information your Committee would like to have, please do not hesitate to let 

me know.  

 

Kind regards, 

 

 
 

Manon Antoniazzi 

Prif Weithredwr a Chlerc y Senedd / Chief Executive and Clerk of the Senedd 

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg. We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Pack Page 2



Jane Hutt AS/MS 
Gweinidog Cyfiawnder Cymdeithasol a’r Prif Chwip 
Minister for Social Justice and Chief Whip 

 

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Jane.Hutt@llyw.cymru 
               Correspondence.Jane.Hutt@gov.wales 

 
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

 
Our ref: Safety, Security and Migration IMG 
 
Huw Irranca-Davies MS 
Chair 
Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 
Senedd Cymru 
SeneddLJC@senedd.wales  
 

 
02 February 2024 

 
 
Inter-Institutional Relations Agreement: Safety, Security and Migration 
Interministerial Group 
 
I wrote to you on Friday 26 January informing you that a meeting of the Interministerial 
Group for Safety, Security and Migration was scheduled for Monday 5th February from 10am 
to 11.15 am. Unfortunately, on Monday 29 January we were notified by our counterparts in 
UK Government that the meeting will now be postponed following a request by UK Ministers 
to have additional time to consider the proposed agenda.  
 
Welsh Government officials have requested that the meeting be re-scheduled as soon as 
possible and that Official leve
[...]
s and across different parts of the country can be 
addressed. You will find the full terms of reference in the Annex.  

Subject to the availability of witnesses etc. we plan to undertake this work on the following dates: 

26 February 2024 2 x panels of oral evidence 

4 March 2024 1 x panel of oral evidence  

11 March 2024 Morning: stakeholder session in the Senedd  

Afternoon: evidence session with the Deputy Minister for Social 
Services  

We would like to invite you and the other Members of your Committee under Standing Order 17.49 
to attend the oral evidence sessions and other planned activities, on the above dates and to any 
other meetings where substantive discussions as part of the inquiry may take place. If this would be of 
interest to you or any of your Members, I would be grateful if you could please confirm by 31 January 
2024. I will also ask our Clerk to liaise with your Clerks as arrangements for the inquiry progress and 
so that all necessary practical considerations can be made.  

Y Pwyllgor Cydraddoldeb  
a Chyfiawnder Cymdeithasol 
— 
Equality and Social Justice  
Committee 

Senedd Cymru 
Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN 

SeneddCydraddoldeb@senedd.cymru 
senedd.cymru/SeneddCydraddoldeb  

0300 200 6565 

— 
Welsh Parliament 

Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN 
SeneddEquality@senedd.wales 

senedd.wales/SeneddEquality  
0300 200 6565 

Jayne Bryant MS 
Chair of the Children, Young People and Education Committee 

Pack Page 6



 

 

I look forward to hearing from you.  

Yours sincerely,  

 

 

Jenny Rathbone MS 

Chair, Equality and Social Justice Committee 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Pack Page 7



 

 

Annex: Terms of Reference for the inquiry  

 What progress has been made in implementing the recommendations in the Committee’s 
report from early 2022 - Minding the future – the childcare barrier facing working parents. 

 The extent to which childcare provision in Wales provides high-quality provision which supports 
[...]
ives.  

• Engagement with food banks and local groups, education providers have to ensure 

period products are available free of charge.  

• Will monitor the plan closely to see if it will need legislation in the future.  

• The goal is to end period poverty and achieve period dignity.  

• Increased period dignity grant by £450,000 this year, annual grant is £3.7m.  

• Welsh translation of Period Proud Wales is Mislif a Balchder Cymru.  

 
Public Sector Equality Duty 

Pack Page 25



Committed to reviewing the duties, fresh workplan and timeframe to take this work forward. 

Response to the work that has been done to strengthen equality within Wales. 

Equalities Cabinet Members and WLGA Spokespeople for Social Justice Meeting with 
the Minister for Social Justice 
Thursday, 5th October 2023 
 

In Attendance 
Caerphilly – Cllr Eluned Stenner 
Cardiff – Cllr Julie Sangani, Cllr Peter 
Bradbury  
Carmarthenshire – Cllr Ann Davies, Cllr 
Philip Hughes 
Ceredigion – Cllr Catrin Davies 
Conwy – Cllr Chris Cater 
Gwynedd – Cllr Menna Trenholme 
Merthyr Tydfil – Cllr Michelle Symonds  
Monmouthshire – Cllr Mary Ann 
Brocklesby, Cllr Angela Sandles  
Newport – Cllr Dimitri Batrouni  
Pembrokeshire – Cllr Guy Woodham  
RCT – Cllr Maureen Webber 
Torfaen – Cllr Peter Jones 
Vale of Glamorgan – Cllr Ruba 
Sivagnanam  
 
Minister for Social Justice, Jane Hutt 
MS 
Deputy Minister for Social Partnership, 
Hannah Blythyn MS 
 
Welsh Government – Lorna Hall, Rajvi 
Glasbrook, Gillian Huws-John, Kate 
Bacon, Lyndon Evans  
 
WLGA – Naomi Alleyne, Joseph Lewis, 
Emily Griffiths 

Apologies 
Blaenau Gwent – Cllr Stephen Thomas, 
Cllr Chris Smith 
Bridgend – Cllr Rhys Goode 
Conwy – Cllr Emily Owen 
Denbighshire – Cllr Jason McLellan, Cllr 
Julie Matthews 
Flintshire – Cllr Billy Mullin 
Gwynedd – Cllr Nia Wyn Jeffreys 
Merthyr Tydfil – Cllr Andrew Barry 
Monmouthshire – Cllr Catherine Fooks 
NPT – Cllr Simon Knoyle 
Newport – Cllr Jane Mudd 
Powys – Cllr Matthew Dorrance 
Sw
[...]
ydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Jane.Hutt@llyw.cymru 
               Correspondence.Jane.Hutt@gov.wales 

 
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Jenny Rathbone MS 
Chair of the Equality and Social Justice Committee 
Welsh Parliament 
Cardiff Bay 
Cardiff 
CF99 1SN 
 
 

 
09 February 2024  

 
Dear Jenny 
 
Thank you for the Committee’s request for further information on the Draft Budget 2024-25. 
 
Please find enclosed the Welsh Government response to these questions. 
 
During my scrutiny session I offered to attend a future meeting to discuss the work of the 
Equalities, Poverty and Children’s Evidence and Support data units in more detail. My 
officials will be in touch with the committee clerk to arrange a time for this to take place. 
 
Yours sincerely 

 
Jane Hutt AS/MS 
Gweinidog Cyfiawnder Cymdeithasol a’r Prif Chwip 
Minister for Social Justice and Chief Whip 

 
 
Eluned Morgan AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Iechyd a Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol  
Minister for Health and Social Services 

Pack Page 19

Agenda Item 2.6

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Jane.Hutt@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Jane.Hutt@gov.wales


1 
 

Draft Budget 2024-2025 – A request for further information 

Outcomes of the Public Health Wales evaluation of the three pilot schemes on 

early obesity prevention for children and families 

These projects are supported from the Minister for Health & Social Service’s 

portfolio.  

Our Healthy Weight: Healthy Wales strategy supports three children and family pilots 

in Anglesey, Merthyr Tydfil and Cardiff. These pilots, branded PIPYN, aim to reduce 

obesity 
[...]
yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and 
corresponding in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

 

 

 

Jenny Rathbone MS 

Chair of Equality and Social Justice Committee 

Senedd Cymru 

Cardiff Bay 

Cardiff CF10 4PH 

 

SeneddEquality@senedd.wales 

 

12 February 2024 

Dear Jenny, 

 

I am writing to you to draw your attention, and that of the committee’s, to the launch 

of the consultation on amendments to the ‘Putting Things Right’ process and 

National Health Service (Concerns, Complaints and Redress Arrangements) (Wales) 

Regulations 2011. 

The consultation is launched 12 February 2024 and closes on the 6th May 2024. 

https://www.llyw.cymru/newidiadau-arfaethedig-ir-broses-gweithio-i-wella 

Your sincerely, 

 

Eluned Morgan AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Iechyd a Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol  
Minister for Health and Social Services 
 

Pack Page 27

Agenda Item 2.7

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Eluned.Morgan@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Eluned.Morgan@gov.wales
mailto:SeneddEquality@senedd.wales
https://eur01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.llyw.cymru%2Fnewidiadau-arfaethedig-ir-broses-gweithio-i-wella&data=05%7C02%7CMark.Madams%40gov.wales%7C8d538e9992f5499827d808dc28b1ae69%7Ca2cc36c592804ae78887d06dab89216b%7C0%7C0%7C638429990802809661%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=lIoyOjBlhGvBHAAXzJXJVif8iw9ZGiqPgNDGe4lYuw4%3D&reserved=0


Mick Antoniw AS/MS 
Y Cwnsler Cyffredinol a Gweinidog y Cyfansoddiad 
Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution  

 

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Mick.Antoniw@llyw.cymru                 
Correspondence.Mick.Antoniw@gov.Wales 

 
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Ein cyf/Our ref: CG/PO/50/2024  
 
 
 
Huw Irranca-Davies MS 
Chair 
Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 
Senedd Cymru 
 
 

16 February 2024 
 
 
Inter-Institutional Relations Agreement: Inter-Ministerial Standing Committee 
 
I am writing in accordance with the inter-institutional relations agreement to notify you of the 
sixth meeting of the Inter-Ministerial Standing Committee (IMSC), which will take place on 
20 February 2024. 
 
I will be chairing the meeting, which will be the first IMSC meeting since the re-
establishment of the Northern Ireland Executive. I anticipate that this virtual meeting will 
provide an opportunity to discuss intergovernmental relations as a whole following the return 
of Northern Ireland Ministers, as well as UK legislation and also community cohesion. I will 
also be highlighting the recent final report from the Independent Commission on the 
Constitutional Future of Wales. 
 
I have copied this letter to the the Llywydd, and to the Chairs of the Finance Committee, the 
Economy, Trade and Rural Affairs Committee, the Equality and Social Justice Committee, 
and the Culture, Communications, Welsh Language, Sport, and International Relations 
Committee. 
 
 
I will provide an update after the meeting. 
 
 

 
 
Mick Antoniw AS/MS 
Y Cwnsler Cyffredinol a Gweinidog y Cyfansoddiad 
Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution 

Pack Page 28

Agenda Item 2.8

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Mick.Antoniw@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Mick.Antoniw@gov.Wales


Document is Restricted

Pack Page 29

Agenda Item 3By virtue of paragraph(s) vii of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 36

By virtue of paragraph(s) vii of Standing Order 17.42



Document i
[...]
r school care on one site 

from 2 years onwards. 

The Training and Support Programme (TSP) replaced PfS funding from 1 April 2023, and is planned to run until 

March 2025.  Its aim is to support the childcare and playwork sector to upskill through quali�ications, training 

and development.  

The delay in allocating the funding at the beginning of the programme means that it is currently dif�icult to tell 

whether or not it is having a signi�icant impact on training and developing the all aspects of the workforce. This 

is particularly evident  with regards to training new childminders for the workforce, and PACEY Cymru note 

that a long term, universal commitment to supporting potential Childminders during the pre-registration phase 

that is easy to promote is essential to build sustainability within the sector. 

The element of this funding that relates to Playwork training is supporting the sector, some of whom already 

have Early Years Quali�ications, to achieve Playwork quali�ications allowing the Out of School Childcare sector to 

meet NMS and support registration requirements. Building on the already successful PfS funding, which saw 

616 learners achieve Level 2 and Level 3 Playwork quali�ications, this funding is already making a difference to 

the employment prospects of Childcare workers, Teaching Assistants and Youth workers, by allowing them to 

become portfolio workers, working in EY settings or schools and the Out of School Childcare and Playwork 

sector. 

Pack Page 87



 

 

  

                                                                                      

Briefing Paper – Welsh Parliament Equality and Social Justice Committee 4 March 2024 

Inquiry into childcare and parental employment in February/March 2024 

 

About NDNA 

 

National Day Nurseries Association (NDNA) is the national charity representing private, voluntary and 

independent (PVI) children’s nurseries across the UK. We are the voice of the 21,000-strong n
[...]
 any further expansion to one and two year olds takes place. The current model of 

funding is unsustainable and must be addressed going forward as this is often at the heart of many of 

the challenges the sector are facing.  

Pack Page 95

https://ndna.org.uk/news/staff-turnover-29-in-scottish-private-nurseries/
https://ndna.org.uk/news/staff-turnover-29-in-scottish-private-nurseries/

	Agenda
	2.1 Correspondence from the Chief Executive and Clerk of the Senedd to the Chair regarding the Committee's report on the public health approach to preventing gender-based violence
	2.2 Correspondence from the Minister for Social Justice and Chief Whip to the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee regarding the Inter-Institutional Relations Agreement: Safety, Security and Migration Inter-ministerial Group
	2.3 Correspondence between the Children, Young People and Education Committee and the Chair regarding the Committee's follow up inquiry on childcare
	Correspondence from the Chair to the Children Young People and Education Committee regarding a follow up inquiry on childcare - 3 January 2024
	Annex: Terms of Reference for the inquiry


	2.4 Correspondence from the Deputy Minister for Mental Health and Wellbeing to the Chair of the Health and Social Services Committee regarding Budget spending
	2.5 Correspondence from the Minister for Social Justice and Chief Whip to the Chair regarding additional information on Anti Racist Wales Action Plan
	2.6 Correspondence between the Minister for Social Justice and Chief Whip and the Chair regarding additional information on the Draft Budget 24/25
	Further information on Draft Budget 2024/2025
	Correspondence to the Minister for Social Justice and Chief Whip from the Chair regarding additional information on the Draft Budget 24/25- 30 January 2024

	2.7 Correspondence from the Minister for Health and Social Services to the Chair regarding the launch of the consultation on amendments to the 'Putting Things Right' process
	2.8 Correspondence from the Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution to the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee regarding a meeting of the Inter-Ministerial Standing Committee
	3 Governance of Fire and Rescue Services: evidence session with the Deputy Minister for Social Partnership and Chief Fire Adviser
	Updated Terms of Reference

	6 Childcare follow up inquiry: evidence session 1
	Written evidence from Dr David Dallimore
	Equality and Social Justice Committee Evidence Submission
	Dr David J. Dallimore
	1 Preamble
	1.1 I would firstly like to highlight the difficulty in the Committee’s focus on ‘childcare’ as opposed to the broader concept of early years services and its relationship to poverty and social justice.
	1.2 Early childhood education and care (ECEC) is the term used internationally to describe any regulated arrangement that provides education, learning and care for children from birth to compulsory primary school age. In Wales, to reflect our focus on...
	1.3 A focus only on the ‘childcare’ element within ECPLC can be viewed as reductive in that it directs public policy and funding towards primarily supporting parental employment. This may assist in reducing family poverty in the short-term, but as a p...

	2 The extent to which childcare provision in Wales provides high-quality provision which supports child development, tackles child poverty and supports parental employment. What changes might be needed to deliver these outcomes.
	2.1 There is now a large body of evidence that high-quality ECPLC provision supports child development, tackles child poverty and supports parental employment. However, measuring the quality of ECPLC services is difficult but, as set out in this Resea...
	2.2 Firstly, an entitlement to universal rather than targeted ECPLC provision from birth to the start of compulsory schooling is preferable. The Welsh Labour Government has set out an ambition to work towards this as part of its Cooperation Agreement ...

[...]
ernment's priority should be on funding and developing institutions in which early learning, play, care and family services are commissioned by the state rather than relying on cash transactions betw...
	6.3 Many of the complexities of current ECPLC policy are unlikely to be resolved whilst there are competing policy objectives. Providing low-cost care for young children that enables their parents to work may be politically expedient but is unlikely t...



	7 Childcare follow up inquiry: evidence session 2
	National Day Nurseries Association (Scotland)






Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Equality and Social Justice Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3 (Senedd) 

Meeting date: Monday, 26 February 2024 

Meeting time: 10.59 - 17.00

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/13699 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Jenny Rathbone MS (Chair) 

Jane Dodds MS 

Altaf Hussain MS 

Sarah Murphy MS 

Sioned Williams MS 

Ken Skates MS 

Witnesses: 

Hannah Blythyn MS, Deputy Minister for Social Partnership 

Liz Lalley, Welsh Government 

Sarah Coates, National Day Nurseries Association (NDNA 

Cymru) 

Dr David Dallimore, Bangor University 

Jane O’Toole, Clybiau Plant Cymru Kids' Clubs 

Sarah Mutch, Caerphilly County Borough Council 

Hayli Gibson, Pembrokeshire County Council 

Janet Kelly, Sparkle 

Cheryl Salley, Darling Buds Nursery 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

Dan Stephens, Welsh Government 

Committee Staff: 

Rhys Morgan (Clerk) 

Angharad Roche (Deputy Clerk) 

Sam Mason (Legal Adviser) 

Claire Thomas (Researcher) 

Gareth David Thomas (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

No substitutions or declarations of interest were received. 

Apologies were received from Altaf Hussain in relation to items 6, 7, 8 and 9 of the 

agenda.  

2 Papers to note  

Members noted the papers. 



 

 

2.1 Correspondence from the Chief Executive and Clerk of the Senedd to the Chair 

regarding the Committee's report on the public health approach to preventing 

gender-based violence  

2.2 Correspondence from the Minister for Social Justice and Chief Whip to the 

Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee regarding the Inter-Institutional 

Relations Agreement: Safety, Security and Migration Inter-ministerial Group  

2.3 Correspondence between the Children, Young People and Education Committee 

and the Chair regarding the Committee's follow up inquiry on childcare  

2.4 Correspondence from the Deputy Minister for Mental Health and Wellbeing to the 

Chair of the Health and Social Services Committee regarding Budget spending  

2.5 Correspondence from the Minister for Social Justice and Chief Whip to the Chair 

regarding additional information on Anti Racist Wales Action Plan  

2.6 Correspondence between the Minister for Social Justice and Chief Whip and the 

Chair regarding additional information on the Draft Budget 24/25  

2.7 Correspondence from the Minister for Health and Social Services to the Chair 

regarding the launch of the consultation on amendments to the 'Putting Things 

Right' process  

2.8 Correspondence from the Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution to the 

Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee regarding a meeting of the Inter-

Ministerial Standing Committee  

3 Governance of Fire and Rescue Services: evidence session with the 

Deputy Minister for Social Partnership and Chief Fire Adviser  

Members heard evidence from: 

 



 

 

Hannah Blythyn, MS, Deputy Minister for Social Partnership 

Dan Stephens, Chief Fire and Rescue Adviser and Inspector for Wales 

Liz Lalley, Director - Risk, Resilience and Community Safety, Welsh Government 

4 Motion under SO17.42 (vi) and (ix) to exclude the public for items 5, 8 

and 9 of today's meeting  

Members agreed the motion. 

5 Governance of Fire and Rescue Services: consideration of evidence  

Members considered the evidence. 

6 Childcare follow up inquiry: evidence session 1  

Members heard evidence from: 

Dr David Dallimore, social policy researcher formerly employed by Bangor 

University and the Wales Institute of Social and Economic Research and 

Data 

Hayli Gibson, Head of Early Years, Childcare and Play, Pembrokeshire County Council 

Janet Kelly, Chair of Trustees, Sparkle Cymru 

 

7 Childcare follow up inquiry: evidence session 2  

Members heard evidence from: 

 

Sarah Coates, National Day Nurseries Association (a member of the CWLWM 

Partnership) 

Jane O’Toole, Clybiau Plant Cymru (a member of the CWLWM Partnership) 

Sarah Mutch, Early Years and Partnerships Manager, Caerphilly County Borough Council 

Cheryl Salley, Director at Darling Buds Nursery Ltd 



 

 

8 Childcare follow up inquiry: consideration of the evidence  

Members considered the evidence. 

9 Anti-Racist Wales Action Plan: consideration of draft report  

Members agreed the draft report. 


